

To Be Argued By:
Joshua D. Kelner
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2023-00203

Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 33964/2020E
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2022-05749

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



EMILY WU,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent,

and

JERRY ALVAREZ, AHMED ELHASHASH,
and ARMAN KHAN,

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

KELNER & KELNER, ESQS.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
7 World Trade Center, Suite 2700
New York, New York 10007
212-425-0700
jkelner@kelnerlaw.com

Of Counsel:

Joshua D. Kelner

Date Completed: May 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Uber Violated The No-Contact Rule And Should Be Precluded From Enforcing Its Unethically Obtained Waiver And Otherwise Sanctioned	3
A. There is no reasonable question that plaintiff preserved her objection to the terms themselves, as it was the entire subject of the motion practice below	3
B. The court has the inherent authority to impose an appropriate remedy for Uber’s violation of Rule 4.2	4
II. Emily Wu Did Not Agree To Arbitration With Uber, As It Failed To Procure Her Legitimate Assent To Its Terms	11
A. In New York, as elsewhere, inquiry notice takes account of the expectations of the offeree	11
B. The Restatement restricts use of terms that are onerous, oppressive, or otherwise beyond the reasonable expectations of an offeree presented with a form contract, which is particularly important in context of electronic contracts	14
C. A sensible approach to electronic contracts takes account of the expectations of the reasonable consumer in entering the transaction	18
D. Ms. Wu never agreed to remove her pending case from the courts	21
E. Plaintiff did not accidentally accept Uber’s arbitration clause by taking a taxi during the two-year pendency of her motion	24

III. The Agreement, Which Was Intended To Prey On Unwitting Represented Parties, Was Unconscionable27

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albrecht Chem. Co. v. Anderson Trading Corp.</i> 298 N.Y. 437 (1949)	26
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. Doe</i> 336 So.3d 698 (Fla. 2022)	20
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. Rice</i> 518 P.3d 88 (Nev. 2022)	20
<i>Applebaum v. Lyft, Inc.</i> 263 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	17, 24
<i>Arthur Philip Export Corp. v. Leathertone, Inc.</i> 275 A.D. 102 (1st Dept. 1949)	14
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> 97 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	18, 19, 23
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</i> 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Blossom v. Dodd</i> 43 N.Y. 264 (1870)	13
<i>Brooks v. Lang</i> 216 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dept. 2023)	18
<i>CIT Bank N.A. v. Schiffman</i> 36 N.Y.3d 550 (2021)	6
<i>Congel v. Malfitano</i> 31 N.Y.3d 272, 294 (2018)	6
<i>Cullinane v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> 893 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2018)	23

<i>Darner Motor Sales Inc. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> 140 Ariz. 383 (Ariz. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>Engel by Engel v. Lichterman</i> 62 N.Y.2d 943 (1984)	6
<i>Fisher v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> 32 F.4th 124 (2d Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Gangel v DeGroot</i> 41 N.Y.2d 840 (1977)	18
<i>God’s Battalion of Prayer Pentecostal Church v. Miele Associates, LLP</i> 6 N.Y.3d 371 (2006)	18
<i>Gordinier v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> 154 Ariz. 266 (1987)	15
<i>Gortat v. Capala Bros., Inc.,</i> 2010 WL 1879922 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>Haider v. Lyft, Inc.</i> 2021 WL 3475621 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	10
<i>Haider v. Lyft, Inc.</i> 2022 WL 1500673 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	10
<i>Harris v. Erie County Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> 175 A.D.3d 1104 (4th Dept. 2019)	4
<i>Healy v. New York Cent.</i> 153 A.D.3d 516 (3rd Dept. 1912)	13
<i>Healy v. New York Cent.</i> 210 N.Y. 646 (1914)	14

<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> 361 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	28
<i>Kauders v. Uber Technologies</i> 486 Mass. 557 (Mass. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kihl v. Pfeffer</i> 94 N.Y.2d 118 (1999)	6
<i>Klar v. H. & M. Parcel Room</i> 270 A.D. 538 (1st Dept. 1946)	14
<i>Klar v. H. & M. Parcel Room</i> 296 N.Y. 1044 (1947)	14
<i>Lauvetz v. Alaska Sales and Serv.</i> 828 P.2d 162 (Alaska 1991)	16
<i>Lipper Holdings v. Trident Holdings</i> 1 A.D.3d 170 (1st Dept. 2003)	14
<i>Manhattan Cryobank, Inc., v. Hensley</i> 2020 WL 4605236 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	19
<i>Max True Plastering Co. v U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co.</i> 1996 OK 28 (Ok. 1996)	16
<i>Minnieland Private Day School, Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assur. Co., Inc.</i> 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir 2017)	27
<i>Miracle-Pond v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> 2020 WL 2513099 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	10
<i>Morgan v. Sundance</i> U.S. – 142 S.Ct. – 1708 (2022)	19

<i>Morris v. Snappy Car Rental, Inc.</i> 84 N.Y.2d 21 (1994)	12
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> 815 Fed. App'x 612 (2d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>OConner v. Agilant Sols., Inc.</i> 444 F. Supp. 3d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	28
<i>Rent-A-Center v. Jackson</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	27
<i>Salgado v. Carrows Restaurants, Inc.</i> 2021 WL 2199436 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	4
<i>Sarchi v. Uber Technologies</i> 268 A.3d 258 (Me. 2022)	23, 26
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> 279 A.D.2d 62 (4th Dept. 2000)	7
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> 2014 WL 4852063 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7
<i>Sellers v. JustAnswer LLC</i> 73 Cal.App.5th 444 (Cal. 2021)	20
<i>Skuse v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> 244 N.J. 30 (N.J. 2020)	20
<i>State ex rel. U-Haul Co. of W. Virginia v. Zakaib</i> 232 W.Va 432 (W.Va.2013)	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Roberts</i> 166 Vt 452 (Vt. 1997)	16
<i>StubHub, Inc. v. Ball</i> 676 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. App. 2023)	20

<i>Sutton v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> 686 A.2d 1045 (D.C. 1996)	16
<i>Tedesco v. Mishkin</i> 629 F. Supp 1474 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	9
<i>United States v. Hammad</i> 858 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Vacco v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 260 Conn. 59 (2002)	20
<i>Wehringer v. Brannigan</i> 232 A.D.2d 206 (1st Dept. 1996)	5
<i>Wilcox v. Valero Ref. Co.</i> 256 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	28

Articles

Eric A. Zacks, <i>The Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 211: Unfulfilled Expectations and the Future of Modern Standardized Consumer Contracts</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 733, 757 (2016).....	15
--	----

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §211.....	<i>passim</i>
New York Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 4.2.....	<i>passim</i>
